



NO. 360,2022

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation

Defendant-Below/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

GUARANTEED RATE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Plaintiff-Below/Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of Delaware
Case No. N20C-04-268 MMJ CCLD

**Guaranteed Rate's Corrected Answering Brief on Appeal and
Opening Brief on Cross-Appeal**

THOMAS E. HANSON, JR. (No. 4102)
WILLIAM J. BURTON (No. 6243)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
222 Delaware Ave, Ste 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 300-3447
thanson@btlaw.com
william.burton@btlaw.com

OF COUNSEL:

LILIT ASADOURIAN
ALICE KYUREGHIAN
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2029 Century Park E., Ste 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904
Telephone: (310) 284-3786
Facsimile: (310) 284-3894
LAsadourian@btlaw.com
AKyureghian@btlaw.com

OF COUNSEL:

AARON D. LINDSTROM

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

171 Monroe Ave NW, Ste 1000

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Telephone: (616) 742-3931

Facsimile: (616) 742-3999

Aaron.Lindstrom@btlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
Guaranteed Rate, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	v
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
A. GRI’s Answer to Chubb’s Summary of Arguments on Appeal	3
B. GRI’s Summary of Arguments on Cross-Appeal	5
Statement of Facts.....	6
A. The False Claims Act and the Direct Endorsement Lender Program	6
B. The Policy.....	8
C. The Government’s crackdown on mortgage fraud	9
D. Chubb’s coverage position in <i>Iberiabank</i>	10
E. Chubb’s handling of GRI’s claim	12
1. Early determination to deny coverage	13
2. Hiding the ball.....	14
3. Delays in executing the non-disclosure agreement	14
4. Chubb’s deliberate silence in response to GRI’s repeated requests for authority to settle.....	14
5. Having been abandoned by its insurer, GRI settled.	18
6. Chubb officially denies coverage four weeks later based on the professional-services exclusion.	18

7.	The Fifth Circuit affirms Chubb’s position in <i>Iberiabank</i> that False Claims Act claims are not professional services.....	19
8.	GRI finalizes its settlement agreement.	19
F.	Procedural Background.....	19
	Appellee’s Answering Argument	21
I.	The Superior Court did not err in its ruling against Chubb on the pleadings.....	21
A.	Question presented	21
B.	Scope of review	21
C.	Merits of argument	21
1.	The Government’s False Claims Act investigation did not “arise out of” GRI’s professional services.....	21
a.	Courts across the nation have consistently held that False Claims Act claims are not predicated on the rendering of professional services.....	24
b.	“Arising Out Of” and “For” is a distinction without a difference.....	27
2.	The Superior Court appropriately construed the professional-services exclusion.....	32
3.	Chubb’s interpretation of the professional-services exclusion renders coverage illusory.....	37
II.	The Superior Court did not err in its summary-judgment ruling.....	40
A.	Question presented	40
B.	Scope of review	40
C.	Merits of argument	40

1.	The settlement was not based on GRI’s loan underwriting and origination “errors.”	40
2.	Chubb’s arguments regarding the contribution of “other factors” to the settlement underscore the illusory coverage.	42
	Cross-Appellant’s Opening Argument	45
I.	The Superior Court erred in granting Chubb’s motion for summary judgment with respect to GRI’s bad-faith claim.	45
A.	Question presented	45
B.	Scope of review	45
C.	Merits of argument	45
1.	There were genuine issues of material fact relating to the “reasonableness” of Chubb’s conduct.	46
a.	Chubb’s decision to deny that the civil investigative demand was a “Claim” was unreasonable and motivated by financial gain.	47
i.	Chubb ignored the plain language of the Policy in favor of a tortured and artificial interpretation.	48
ii.	Chubb’s decision to deny financially benefited Chubb.....	51
b.	Chubb’s decision to deny coverage under the professional-services exclusion lacked reasonable justification.	52
2.	There were genuine issues of material fact relating to Chubb’s state of mind.	55
II.	The Superior Court erred in granting Summary Judgment on GRI’s bad faith claim without considering GRI’s bad-faith expert report.	60
A.	Question presented	60

B. Scope of review	60
C. Merits of argument	60
Conclusion	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	28
<i>Baldwin v. New Wood Res. LLC</i> , 283 A.3d 1099 (Del. 2022).....	21
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017).....	46, 63
<i>Cardiovascular Consultants Heart Ctr. v. Norcal Mut. Ins.</i> , 2022 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1642 (Cal. Ct. App. Ma. 17, 2022).....	26
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. 1982)).....	47
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 464 A.2d 75 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	36
<i>Cirka v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2004 WL 1813283 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 2004).....	28
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	21
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 955 A.2d 132 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007).....	46, 48
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	28
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016).....	45, 46, 60, 61
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Hawaiian Elec. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24129 (D. Hawaii 1997).....	37
<i>Ferrari v. Helsman Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3429988 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2020).....	46, 62

<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Insurance Company</i> , 2015 WL 120518 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015).....	27, 38, 44
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, LP</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).	36
<i>Goldberg v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co., of Pittsburg, PA.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2015),	34
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. GeoStar Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 845953 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 5, 2010)	37
<i>GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc. v. Hirt</i> , 97 N.E. 3d 66 (Ill. App. 2018).	45
<i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Hercules Inc. v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3250119 (Del. Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2004),.....	63
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 1994 WL 721642 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 1994)	62
<i>Horizon W., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2002).	26, 33
<i>HotChalk, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Iberiabank Corp. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 585288 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2019)	passim
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2902769 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022).....	46, 62
<i>Ismie Mut. Ins. Co. v. Michaelis Jackson & Assoc., LLC</i> , 397 Ill. App. 3d 964 (2009).....	31
<i>Jenkins v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F. App’x 573 (8th Cir. 2001);	26
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	45

<i>MDL Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Mirman v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34
<i>Moyer v. American Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1663578 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021)	46, 56, 57
<i>MSO Washington, Inc. v. RSUI Group, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1914482 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2013)	31
<i>Northrop Grumman Innovation Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 347015 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2021).....	28
<i>O'Donnell v. Fin. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	56
<i>Overstreet v. Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Phelps v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	63
<i>Richards v. Copes-Vulcan, Inc.</i> , 213 A.3d 1196 (Del. 2019).	60
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	46, 47, 55
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	63
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013).	40
<i>Steigler v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 384 A.2d 398 (Del. 1978)	36
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del Super. Ct. Apr. 9, 2007)	28, 34

<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	56
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Cal. V. Am. Intern. Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4208352 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	31, 32, 41
<i>United States ex rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D. Mass. 2015)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Rakow v. Pro Builders Corp.</i> , 37 F. App'x 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 372348 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2018).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (2013).....	8, 23
<i>Universal Health Services Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	6
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	45
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara Reg'l Ctr. for Rehab.</i> , 529 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2008)	passim

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 203.5	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729	6, 22, 40
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2730.2 (4th ed. 2019).....57

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* § 15 (Thompson/West 2012).....50

http://www.fha.com/fha_article?id=70.....9

S. Plitt, D. Maldonado, J. Rogers & J. Plitt, *Couch on Insurance* § 22:10 (3d ed. 2020).....48
